
 
 

 
 
 
MONDAY 6 MARCH 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
OF THE CABINET WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM, ON 
MONDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

THE MEETING CAN BE VIEWED ON THE AUTHORITY’S WEBSITE VIA THE FOLLOWING LINK:- 
HTTPS://CARMARTHENSHIRE.PUBLIC-I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOME 

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 

CABINET 
MEMBERSHIP – 10 MEMBERS 

 
 

COUNCILLOR PORTFOLIO 

Councillor Darren Price Leader 

Councillor Linda Evans Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 

Councillor Glynog Davies Education and Welsh Language 

Councillor Ann Davies Rural Affairs and Planning Policy 

Councillor Philip Hughes Organisation and Workforce 

Councillor Gareth John Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Councillor Alun Lenny Resources 

Councillor Edward Thomas Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 

Councillor Jane Tremlett Health and Social Services  

Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability 

 

 



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETINGS  OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE:-  
 

 
3 .1 13TH FEBRUARY 2023 5 - 14  
3 .2 20TH FEBRUARY 2023 15 - 24  

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   
 
6. REGIONAL ADULT ADVOCACY STRATEGY  25 - 68 
 
7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 

PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE CABINET  RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT 
TO CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

 
9. CARMARTHENSHIRE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR 

LEARNING (CSCFL) (FORMERLY THE MODERNISING 
EDUCATION PROGRAMME) YSGOL GWENLLIAN, KIDWELLY  

69 - 78 

 
10. TYWI VALLEY SHARED USE ROUTE - LAND ACQUISITION AND 

THE USE OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER POWERS TO 
SUPPORT THE ACQUISITION OF LAND AND RIGHTS  

79 - 152 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D Price(Chair)(In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies L.D. Evans G. Davies P.M. Hughes 
G.H. John A. Lenny J. Tremlett  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
A. Vaughan Owen    
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
Councillor R. James 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance) 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services 
A. Williams, Director of Place and Infrastructure 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 10.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. Thomas 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE CABINET HELD ON THE 30TH JANUARY 2023 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.1



 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 30th January, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that three questions on notice had been submitted by 
members. 
 
4.1. QUESTION BY COUNCILLOR ROB JAMES TO COUNCILLOR 

GARETH JOHN CABINET MEMBER FOR REGENERATION LEISURE 
CULTURE AND TOURISM 

 
‘Can the Cabinet Member for Regeneration provide an update on the Levelling 
Up Fund Bids for Llanelli and confirm whether it is the intentions of the 
administration to resubmit the plans during phase 3?. 
  
Response by Councillor Gareth John – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Leisure, Culture and Tourism:- 
Thank you for the question. Since the question is specifically aimed at the 
levelling up fund, there’s little I can add really to the statement I made at last 
Council where I announced that we’d been notified that the two applications, or 
bids, that we had submitted in respect of the fund, in respect of regenerating 
Llanelli Town centre and the improved transport links and interchange to and 
from the centre to the railway station and Pentre Awel had been unsuccessful. As 
I reported, there were apparently 525 applications, of which, 111 were awarded 
funding in round two, a total amount amounting to just over £2bn, and this 
amounts to a 1 in 5 success rate. Again, as I indicated at Council, we are, and we 
remain naturally disappointed with the news particularly given the clear need, the 
strength and quality of our submission and the vast a
[...]
ct agri-tourism in this council 
with any changes that we may look to bring in. Thank you   
  
Response by Councillor Darren Price – Leader of the Council:- 
  
Thank you Rob. The threshold is actually 182 days, not 180, but the point is well 
made. I think from the outset, it’s important to state that our intention is not to 
have any negative adverse impact on the tourism industry. We absolutely 
recognise that the tourism sector is vital particularly, in some parts of the county 
and I think that the proposal that we’ve got out for public consultation at the 
moment reflects that. As I mentioned earlier, there is scope to introduce a 300% 
premium on second homes and we haven’t suggested doing that as part of the 
consultation. We have suggested that a 50% or 100% contribution would be 
prudent. I think that’s based on the learnings and the experience of other 
authorities that have already implemented this. As I mentioned it’s been 
implemented in Gwynedd and Pembrokeshire for quite some time. Those are 

Page 10



 

areas that are really dependent on the tourism sector and I don’t get the 
feedback from those areas that the premium at those levels has had a significant 
adverse impact on the tourism sector. But I think there’s a wider point here that 
we need to be mindful of, and I think that the planning regime offers us an 
opportunity to get to grips with this over the coming years and that’s around the 
supply of short term holiday let accommodation in the county. If we’re finding that 
businesses across the county are struggling to meet that threshold, I think there’s 
a discussion to be had then in terms of the supply of short term holiday lets and 
the sustainability of those businesses. But that’s something we are keen to 
engage with the sector over the coming months and years. Thank you  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE STRATEGY 2022-2
[...]
T 2022 -2023 
 

Page 12



 

The Cabinet was informed that the Legal Agreement relating to the establishment 
of the Partneriaeth Regional Education Consortium provided the following 
reserved matter to each of its constituent authority’s “Approving the first Annual 
budget of the Partneriaeth and any subsequent Annual Budget which would 
exceed the scope of the authority delegated to the Joint Committee within its 
terms of Reference” 
  
In accordance with that requirement, the Cabinet considered the Partneriaeth’s 
first Annual budget, as endorsed by the Partneriaeth Joint Committee on the 29th 
April 2022. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:- 
10.1 To note the assumptions and estimates made in compiling the 

First Annual Budget for 2022-23 and approve the first Annual 
Budget for Partneriaeth Regional Education Consortium, 
including the contributions of each Council, which had been 
calculated in accordance with the terms of the legal agreement; 

10.2 To note that the Joint Committee had resolved at its meeting 
held on the 29th April, 2022 that the Lead Chief Finance Officer 
for Partneriaeth (Section 151 Officer of the Lead Council with 
responsibility for finance) was authorised to make amendments 
to the first Annual Budget for 2022-23 as assumptions and 
estimates were confirmed and that that position be approved. 

  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
L.D. Evans G. Davies A. Lenny E.G. Thomas 
A. Vaughan Owen    

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
G.H. John J. Tremlett   
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
A. Williams, Director of Place and Infrastructure; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
C. Higginson, Media Manager; 
L. Jenkins, Cabinet Support Officer; 
A. Eynon, Principal Translator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities; 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely: 10.00 am - 11.10 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Davies and P.M. 
Hughes.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
There were no declarations of personal interests.  
 

3. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.2



 

5. REVENUE BUDGET STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26 
The Cabinet considered a report providing the latest proposals for the Revenue 
Budget Strategy for 2023/24 and the following two financial years. 
  
The report summarised the latest budgetary position and provided an update on 
the budget validation, spending pressures, the Welsh Government final 
settlement and the responses received to the budget consultation. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources, in presenting the report, commented that 
whilst Welsh Government’s final annual settlement figures would not be 
published until March 1st 2023 the key components of the Council’s budget 
assumptions and allocations had been reviewed which had resulted in increased 
budget headroom. Some of the proposals within
[...]
identified in 

paragraph 3.2.5 of the report;  
5.4 To approve the restriction of income uplifts to school meals and car 

parks as identified in paragraph 3.2.5 of the report;  
5.5 To approve the discretionary allocation of pressures funding to 

highways and town centres as identified in paragraph 3.2.5 of the 
report;   

5.6 To approve the Medium Term Financial Plan which will form the basis of 
future years planning;  

5.7. That the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Chief 
Executive, Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources, be delegated 
authority to make any amendments necessary as a consequence of the 
WG settlement due on 1st March 2023. 

 
6. FIVE YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAMME (COUNCIL FUND) 2023/24 TO 2027/28 

The Cabinet considered a report which brought together the latest proposals for 
the Five-Year Capital Programme (Council Fund) 2023/24 to 2027/2028 taking 
into account the consultation exercise undertaken and the revenue implications 
arising from the capital programme. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources, in presenting the report, stated that the new 
programme would see £265m of investment over the next five years, £73m of 
which was for improving school buildings, £27m for Regeneration projects to 
boost economic activity, £86m for City Deal backed projects (which included a 
new leisure centre for Llanelli) and £59m to improve local 
economic infrastructure and wider environment.  He advised that the detailed 
provisional capital programme had been presented to 
the Corporate Performance and Resources Scrutiny Committee and, following 
concerns about the lack of provision for flood prevention and the lack of Welsh 
Government grant funding for decarbonisation measures, the programme had 
been revised to include further commitments in this area.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources commented that the programme included 
three ongoing transformational projects, each focused on a different primary town 
area.    
  

     
[...]
Plan 
and its Executive Summary be approved and that it be formally submitted 
to Welsh Government and published on the Council’s Website following 
Welsh translation. 
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item as the report contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

14. RURAL ESTATE UPDATE REPORT 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 13 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act). The public interest test in respect of this report outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information contained therein as 
disclosure as disclosure would unfairly undermine the commercial 
interests of the Council and individual farmers. 
  

Page 22



 

The Cabinet received a report on the present status and condition of the County 
Council’s Farm Estate following recent surveys and the implications of the 
introduction of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 
Regulations 2021 which would involve farms having to upgrade slurry storage 
facilities to accommodate at least five months’ worth of slurry. As a consequence 
Cabinet was invited to consider whether the County Council’s previous decision 
(September 2019) to retain the County Farms should be revisited. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the County Farm Estate be retained and 
managed under the current policy whilst rationalising and considering 
development and sale opportunities as they arise. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Oct 2022 

 
 
 

REGIONAL ADULT ADVOCACY STRATEGY 
Purpose:  
To consider the Regional Adult Advocacy Strategy for West Wales (2023-2027).  
 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To seek endorsement of the strategy which seeks to shape the commissioning arrangements 
of Hywel Dda University Health Board, Carmarthenshire County Council, Ceredigion County 
Council and Pembrokeshire County Council in order to meet their statutory duties. However, 
more importantly it seeks to ensure that good quality advocacy is readily and equitably 
available to those who want, or need it, in the West Wales region of Ceredigion, 
Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire. 

 
Reasons:  
The Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWBA) requires Local Authorities to 
commission Independent Professional Advocacy and to promote access to a range of 
advocacy provision. 
Advocacy has an important role to play in relation to voice and control and  
underpinning the wider requirements of the Act in terms of well-being,  
safeguarding and prevention. It can greatly assist people to express their views  
and make informed choices, thereby ensuring they have access to relevant  
services. 
(Ref: Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act Advocacy Code of Practice p.2) 

 
Cabinet Decision Required                     YES – 13th March, 2023 

Council Decision Required                       NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-        
Cllr Jane Tremlett (Health & Social Services Portfolio Holder) 

Directorate:  

Communities 

Name of Head of Service: 
Chris Harrison 

Report Author:  
Joshua Summers 

Designations: 

Head of strategic joint 
commissioning 
 
Regional Partnership 
Board Team 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk  
 
 
jsummers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

 
  

CABINET 

13TH MARCH, 2023

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:chris.harrison@pembrokeshire.gov.uk
mailto:jsummers@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Oct 2022 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 

REGIONAL ADULT ADVOCACY STRATEGY 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek endorsement of a new regional adult advocacy strategy 
that has been developed with stakeholders through the Advocacy Working Group (Membership 
includes 3 local authorities, Health board and third sector).  
 
The draft Regional Adult Advocacy Strategy seeks to shape our commissioning arrangements 
to meet requirements to ensure good quality advocacy is readily and equitably available to 
those who want, or need it, in the West Wales region of Ceredigion, Carmarthenshire and 
Pembrokeshire. 
 
This strategy is based on an extended period of engagement with citizens, especially those 
who engage with health and social care services, advocacy organisations, health and social 
care practitioners, statutory commissioners and other relevant stakeholders.  
 
This Adult Advocacy Strategy has five priority areas, all aimed at improving outcomes for 
people who need advocacy.  The priorities have been defined in the light of co-productive 
activity to date, engagement, the Regional Population Assessment, and in response to 
legislative requirements. They include: 
 
• Priority 1. Maintain and develop further our co-productive approach  
• Priority 2 Raise awareness of, and understanding of, advocacy. 
• Priority 3. Ensure advocacy is easily accessible and equitably available  
• Priority 4. Ensure advocacy is of a consistently high standard of quality 
• Priority 5. Maintain specialisms and non-statutory forms of advocacy 
 
 
 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? No – Attached – 
• Our West Wa
[...]
ad-advocacy-programme/programme-documents/commissioning-ipa-framework-english-oct-19.pdf
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/globalassets/age-cymru/documents/golden-thread-advocacy-programme/programme-documents/commissioning-ipa-framework-english-oct-19.pdf
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/globalassets/age-cymru/documents/golden-thread-advocacy-programme/programme-documents/commissioning-ipa-framework-english-oct-19.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

2023 - 2027

 
  

Our West Wales 
Adult Advocacy 
Strategy
     

Page 31



 

1 
 

 
 
 
Foreword 
 
Advocacy is recognised, in all recent health and social care legislation, as being fundamentally 
important in situations within which individuals and marginalised groups need support to have their 
voices heard and their rights respected. Advocacy is designed and delivered to facilitate participation 
by individuals and groups within the decisions and processes that affect their lives. 
 
This Adult Advocacy Strategy seeks to shape the commissioning arrangements of Hywel Dda 
University Health Board, Carmarthenshire County Council, Ceredigion County Council and 
Pembrokeshire County Council in order to meet their statutory duties. However, more importantly it 
seeks to ensure that good quality advocacy is readily and equitably available to those who want, or 
need it, in the West Wales region of Ceredigion, Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire. 
 
Increasingly, it is recognised that significant numbers of people who require health or social care 
services also need forms of support that allow them to have an equal voice and control of how these 
services are planned and provided. The range of advocacy provision in our region looks to address 
this key support need and also encourages the development of individuals’ confidence and skills to 
participate and express their own voices and choices through self-advocacy. 
  
There are certain groups within our communities who need a significant level of support to be able to 
ha
[...]
ing affirmative action with or on 
behalf of a person who is unable to give clear indication of their views or wishes in a 
specific situation. Non-instructed advocates seeks to uphold the persons right, 
ensure fair and equal treatment, ensure access to services, and make certain that 
decisions are taken with due consideration for their unique preferences and 
perspectives (Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
West Wales Position Statement 
 
Key Stakeholders 
 

There has been a coordinated focus on 
advocacy in West Wales for a number of 
years, with the Three Counties Advocacy 
Network having been in existence for over 12 
years. Representing providers of both 
statutory and non-statutory advocacy services 
across Carmarthenshire, Ceredigion and 
Pembrokeshire, the Network’s aim is to 
improve, promote, and develop advocacy 
services whilst providing training opportunities 
for those services. This sits alongside an 
Advocacy Working Group which brings 
together the commissioners of advocacy 
services across West Wales, which include 
Carmarthenshire County Council, Ceredigion 
County Council and Pembrokeshire County 
Council. These relationships are demonstrated 
in the adjacent Venn diagram. 
 
 

Page 36



 

6 
 

Regional Review 
 
The original proposal was developed through a co-productive approach, as proposed 
by the Golden Thread Advocacy Programme.   
 
In 2017, the Three Counties Advocacy Network was awarded funding to undertake 
engagement work following a self-assessment exercise which identified areas for 
potential to improve practice, as part of the Golden Thread Advocacy Programme. 
Engagement work, supported by the West Wales Care Partnership. was undertaken 
with individuals, professionals, and other stakeholders from across the region, which 
included a survey (142 responses), five county events and one regional event.   
 
This work, and the resultant report, culminated in the definition of and design of the 
propo
[...]
need it”

- Kelly

“Social Workers should always 
consider if a person would benefit 
from advocacy support” 

- James

““have we got enough 
advocates for in advocacy 
services to actually match? If 
you like the referrals that are 
coming in, it's about 
capacity” 

- Susan

“Even before COVID, we had 
issues with things like access 
to carers assessments and 
backlog of waiting lists for 
carers assessments” 

- Lorraine

Page 45



 

15 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The key challenge individuals felt was gaining initial access to the right type of 
advocacy support and at the right time. They felt that much more focus on providing 
information about advocacy and making it easier to access was crucial.  
 
 
What Are We Going to Do? 
 
 
This Adult Advocacy Strategy has five priority areas, all aimed at improving 
outcomes for people who need advocacy.  The priorities have been defined in the 
light of co-productive activity to date, engagement, the Regional Population 
Assessment, and in response to legislative requirements. 
 
The strategy will promote and support a shared commitment amongst key partners 
to implement developments equitably across the region. 
 
Our five key priorities are. 
 
The need to: 
 
Priority 1. Maintain and develop further our co-productive approach  
 
Priority 2 Raise awareness of, and understanding of, advocacy. 
 
Priority 3. Ensure advocacy is easily accessible and equitably available  
 
Priority 4. Ensure advocacy is of a consistently high standard of quality 
 
Priority 5. Maintain specialisms and non-statutory forms of advocacy 
 

Why is it important? 
 
Co-production is central to the way the Welsh Government requires all health and 
social care services to be planned, commissioned, and delivered.  
 
Social Care Wales (formerly known as the Care Council for Wales), Planning, 
Commissioning and co-production Code of Practice defines co-production as ‘the 
concept of genuinely involving people and communities in the design and 

Priori
[...]
ge 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 13TH FEBRUARY 2023
	3.2 20TH FEBRUARY 2023
	6 REGIONAL ADULT ADVOCACY STRATEGY
	Report
	Foreword
	Background & Context
	What Is Advocacy and Who Needs It?
	West Wales Position Statement
	Working Together – Our Shared Vision
	Needs Analysis
	What Are We Going to Do?
	Reporting Our Progress
	References and Links


	9 CARMARTHENSHIRE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING (CSCFL) (FORMERLY THE MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME) YSGOL GWENLLIAN, KIDWELLY
	Appendix 1

	10 TYWI VALLEY SHARED USE ROUTE - LAND ACQUISITION AND THE USE OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER POWERS TO SUPPORT THE ACQUISITION OF LAND AND RIGHTS
	CPO Location Plan reduced
	CPO Sheet 1
	CPO Sheet 2
	CPO Sheet 3
	CPO Sheet 4
	CPO Sheet 5
	CPO Sheet 6
	CPO Sheet 7
	CPO Sheet 8
	CPO Sheet 9
	CPO Sheet 10
	Draft Statement of Reasons v 12 6.7.23
	Printed minutes 25042016 1000 Cabinet
	TVP CPO Schedule of Land - Feb 23 - V2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CABINET 

 
13 MARCH 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies, L.D. Evans, G. Davies, P.M. Hughes, 
G.H. John, A. Lenny, J. Tremlett, A. Vaughan Owen. 
    
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor D.M. Cundy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
A. Williams, Director of Place and Infrastructure; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning; 
S Charles, Transport Strategy and Infrastructure Manager; 
C. Higginson, Media Manager ; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
S. Hendy, Member Support Officer. 
  
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen, SA31 1JP and remotely: 10:00am - 10:20am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E. Thomas. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 
A. Davies 10. Item 10 - Tywi Valley Shared Use 

Route - Land Acquisition and the 
use of Compulsory Purchase 
Order Powers to Support the 
Acquisition of Land and Rights 

Councillor Davies owns land 
which crosses the path of the 
Tywi Valley route. 

  
 



 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF 

THE CABINET HELD ON THE:- 
 
3.1. 13TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on the 13th February 2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
3.2. 20TH FEBRUARY 2023 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on the 20th February 2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 

 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. REGIONAL ADULT ADVOCACY STRATEGY 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which included a new Regional Adult Advocacy 
Strategy for Cabinet endorsement.  The strategy that had been developed with 
stakeholders through the Advocacy Working Group which comprised of the 
membership of three Local Authorities, Health board and third sector. 
 
The draft Regional Adult Advocacy Strategy aimed to shape the commissioning 
arrangements to meet requirements to ensure good quality advocacy is readily 
and equitably available to those who want, or need it, in the West Wales region of 
Ceredigion, Carmarthenshire and Pembrokeshire. 
 
The strategy outlined five priority areas which all aimed to improve the outcomes 
for people who require advocacy. The priorities were defined in the light of co-
productive activity to date, engagement, the Regional Population Assessment, 
and in response to legislative requirements.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Regional Adult Advocacy Strategy 
which seeks to shape the commissioning arrangements of Hywel Dda 
University Health Board, Carmarthenshire County Council, Ceredigion 
County Council and Pembrokeshire County Council in order to meet their 
statutory duties, be endorsed. 
 

7. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 



 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

9. CARMARTHENSHIRE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES FOR LEARNING 
(CSCFL) (FORMERLY THE MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME) 
YSGOL GWENLLIAN, KIDWELLY 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 8 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act). The public interest test in respect of this report outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information contained therein as 
disclosure would significantly undermine the commercial interests of the 
Council in future property negotiations. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which set out a proposal in respect of the 
purchase of land and virement in the capital programme to proceed with a new 
replacement Welsh medium school for Ysgol Gwenllian, Kidwelly. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
9.1 to proceed with the purchase of land to support the development of a 

new replacement Welsh medium primary school for Ysgol Gwenllian, 
Kidwelly; 
 

9.2 That a virement in the capital programme, as detailed in the report, be 
approved in order to allow the purchase to be completed as soon as 
possible.  

 
 



 

 
10. TYWI VALLEY SHARED USE ROUTE - LAND ACQUISITION AND THE USE 

OF COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER POWERS TO SUPPORT THE 
ACQUISITION OF LAND AND RIGHTS 
 
[Note: Councillor Ann Davies, having earlier declared a personal interest in this 
item, left the meeting prior to the consideration and voting thereof.] 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 8 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act). The public interest test in respect of this report outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information contained therein as 
disclosure would undermine the Council’s position in any continuing 
negotiations.to purchase outstanding land pieces which will run alongside 
the CPO process. 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which sought approval to continue land 
negotiations and to approve the use of Compulsory Purchase Powers (CPO) to 
acquire land and interests. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
10.1 To take all necessary action to secure the making, confirmation 

and implementation of the Tywi Valley Shared Use Route 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under section 226(1)(a) of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Section 13 of the Local 
Government(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and the 
Acquisition of land Act 1981 to acquire all or part of the land 
shown tinted pink on the Plans attached together with the 
acquisition of easement rights over the areas coloured blue 
thereon all of which are described generally in Appendix A for the 
purpose of delivering the shared use route. 
 

10.2 In tandem with 10.1 above, the Corporate Property department to 
continue negotiations to acquire the land required for the Shared 
Use Route by agreement, if possible, including, where relevant, 
those parcels of land which currently do not have the benefit of 
planning consent for the delivery of the Scheme.  
 

10.3 To confirm that the shared use route once constructed will be 
designated a ‘highway maintainable at the public expense’. 
 

10.4 That the Director for Place and Infrastructure be authorised to: 
 
i. Settle the final form and content of the CPO and all 

associated documentation (including the Statement of 
Reasons) including minor amendments to the plans and 
schedules identifying the land. 
 



 

 
ii. Take all action needed to pursue the making of a CPO and 

secure its confirmation including the publication and service 
of all notices and the presentation of the Council’s case at 
any public inquiry;  

 
iii. To acquire interests in the land within the CPO either by 

agreements or compulsorily; and 
 
iv. Approve agreements with landowners setting out the terms 

for the withdrawal of objections to the CPO including where 
appropriate seeking exclusion of land or new rights from the 
CPO.  

 
v. Following confirmation of the CPO, implement the CPO 

powers and General Vesting Powers to acquire title to and / 
or take possession of the land. 

 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 


